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SirsiDynix Accessibility Conformance Report 

International Edition 

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4) 

Name of Product/Version: Enterprise and Portfolio / Version 5.1.0 

Product Description: A public facing catalog used to discover and highlight library resources and services 

and to allow library users to manage their library accounts. 

Report Date: January 8, 2021 

Contact Information: Nathan Peterson 800-288-8020 

Notes:  

 Libraries can link from SirsiDynix Enterprise or Portfolio to pages and content that do not conform to 
accessibility standards. This content can be hosted inside or outside the same domain as SirsiDynix 
Enterprise or Portfolio, but is external to the application. Please contact the author of any external pages for 
information about their levels of conformance. 

Evaluation Methods Used: Manual evaluation using supported browsers and mobile operating system 

features for iOS and Android. Screen reading using the JAWS screen reader and mobile phone operating system 
aids for iOS and Android. 

Applicable Standards/Guidelines  

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards/guidelines: 
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Standard/Guideline Included In Report 
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  Level A (Supports) 

Level AA (Supports) 

Level AAA (Partially Supports) 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  Level A (Supports) 

Level AA (Supports) 

Level AAA (Partially Supports) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 
2018   

(Supports) 

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT 

products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11)  
(Supports) 

Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

 Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with 
equivalent facilitation. 

 Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

 Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

 Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

 Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.1 Level AAA. 

 

WCAG 2.x Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with: 

 EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 – Web and Sections 12.1.2 of Chapter 12 – Documentation 

 Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.access-board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh/final-rule/text-of-the-standards-and-guidelines
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
https://www.etsi.org/deliver/etsi_en/301500_301599/301549/03.01.01_60/en_301549v030101p.pdf
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Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and 
accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements. 
 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#conformance-reqs
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Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.1.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise / Portfolio provides text 
alternatives for all non-text content. Non-text content 
can include: 

 Media cover images for library materials. 

 Library logos and other library images.  

 Icons that communicate information 
throughout the application. 

 
Library logos or other images added to the home page 
or other rooms by the customer are the responsibility of 
the customer and were not considered for this 
document. 
 
Enterprise / Portfolio supports CAPTCHA, which has 
images without text-alternatives; however, CAPTCHA 
also provides alternative options to accommodate 
different disabilities.   

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable 

 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any prerecorded 
audio-only or video-only content. 

Note: Library Materials and resources accessed 
using SirsiDynix Enterprise can contain audio-
only and video-only media, although these 
materials are not an inherent component of 
SirsiDynix Enterprise. Please consult the media’s 
author or content provider for information 
about accessibility options that they provide. 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Not Applicable 
 

 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any prerecorded 
audio-only or video-only content.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

 9.1.2.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software)  

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Note: Library Materials and resources accessed 
using SirsiDynix Enterprise can contain audio-
only and video-only media, although these 
materials are not an inherent component of 
SirsiDynix Enterprise. Please consult the media’s 
author or content provider for information 
about accessibility options that they provide. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.3 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software)  

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any prerecorded 
audio content in synchronized media. 
 
Portfolio supports the addition of audio files for use by 
users, but this content is not included in Portfolio and 
was not considered for this conformance document. 
 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

Information, structure, and relationships conveyed 
through presentation in SirsiDynix Enterprise can be 
programmatically determined. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise utilizes tab indexing and ARIA 
landmarks that allow the sequence of content to be 
determined programmatically. 
 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.3.3 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise distinguishes instructional 
elements with multiple characteristics (such as labeling, 
visual location, and color) to help identify them. 
 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise uses multiple visual means (such as 
labeling, shapes, and positioning) to convey 
information, indicate actions, prompt a response, or 
distinguish a visual element. 
 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.4.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Not Applicable 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any audio that plays 
automatically for more than 3 seconds. 
 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

All functionality in SirsiDynix Enterprise can be operated 
using a keyboard interface without the need to time 
individual keystrokes. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

All SirsiDynix Enterprise page components that can have 
focus moved to them also allow focus to be moved 
away from them. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.1.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not have any letter, 
punctuation, number, or symbol characters inside of the 
application. However, since SirsiDynix Enterprise is a 
web-based application that is used inside of a browser, 
the browser may support keyboard shortcuts.  Some of 
these settings may be possible to adjust through the 
user’s browser. 
 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.2.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

 
Supports 

All SirsiDynix Enterprise content is presented in a way 
that meets this criteria.  
 

Note: User sessions do timeout in the product 
when it is used in standard mode. Users are 
provided with an alert and can request 
additional time when needed. User session 
timeouts are not applied to the page when the 
product is used in “Accessibility Mode.”  

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.2.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not contain any moving, 
blinking, or scrolling information that starts 
automatically, lasts more than five seconds, or is 
presented in parallel with other content. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.3.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not contain any content that 
either flashes more than three times in any one-second 
period or is below the general flash and red flash 
thresholds. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software 

 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs 

Supports 

SirsiDynix Enterprise provides sub-navigation so that 
users can skip repetitive navigation links. On mobile, this 
is only available with accessibility mode turned on. 
 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise has informative titles for each page 
in the application. 
 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.3 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise transfers focus between all 
elements in a way that mirrors the correct hierarchical 
arrangement of the content.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.4.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

Links within SirsiDynix Enterprise are designed to 
indicate their purpose from either the link text alone or 
from the link text together with its programmatically 
determined link context.  

Note: Because libraries can add both custom 
navigation to their Enterprise profiles and Marc 
tags to their library records, this success 
criterion cannot assess the readability of every 
link that can occur in Enterprise. Libraries are 
expected to consider the accessibility needs of 
their users whenever they add any content that 
will be displayed in Enterprise. 

 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
 

All functionality within SirsiDynix Enterprise that uses 
path-based gestures can be operated with a single 
pointer. 
 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
 

For all functionality within SirsiDynix Enterprise that can 
be operated using a single pointer, the function can be 
cancelled before its completion. 
 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.3 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
 

 
All of the user interface components in SirsiDynix 
Enterprise have labels. 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 

Not Applicable 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not have any interfaces that 
activate with user or device motion. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation


 

Page 10 of 22 

 

Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.2.5.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.1.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

All SirsiDynix Enterprise pages contain a default 
language definition in the header that is 
programmatically detectable. 
 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise components do not initiate a 
change of context when receiving focus. 
 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.2.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

SirsiDynix Enterprise user interface components do not 
automatically cause a change of context when their 
settings are changed. 
 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Supports 
All input errors and alerts in SirsiDynix Enterprise are 
identified using both text and icons that clearly indicate 
the problem to the user. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.3.3.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
 

All content and fields in SirsiDynix Enterprise that 
require user input are clearly labeled. Instructions are 
also provided through online help when necessary. 
 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.4.1.1 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

All elements on SirsiDynix Enterprise pages use 
complete HTML notation according to the specifications 
of this success criterion. 
 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.4.1.2 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

SirsiDynix Enterprise uses standard HTML controls such 
as buttons, menus, and checkboxes in addition to other 
components. All user interface component names and 
roles can be programmatically determined; the states, 
properties, and values that can be set by the user can be 
programmatically set; and notification of changes to 
these items is available to assistive technologies. 

 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 
Notes: 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any live audio content 
in synchronized media. 

1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any prerecorded 
audio content in synchronized media. 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports  
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not restrict its view to a single 
orientation. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  SirsiDynix Enterprise labels all form inputs.  

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

Supports 
All SirsiDynix Enterprise text and images of text have a 
contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Note: If a customer customizes their own 
content with different colors, they are 
responsible for the contrast. This means that a 
customer can add additional contrast to fully 
support this requirement until SirsiDynix 
releases an updated version of Enterprise. 

 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise fully supports text resizing when 
the product is used on a desktop or mobile. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use images of text. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  
In accessibility mode, SirsiDynix Enterprise enforces a 
mobile view, which reflows. 

 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

Supports  

SirsiDynix Enterprise content meets the contrast ratio 
requirement.  

Note: If a customer customizes their own 
content with different colors, they are 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#non-text-contrast
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

responsible for the contrast. This means that a 
customer can add additional contrast to the 
footer area to fully support this requirement 
until SirsiDynix releases an updated version of 
Enterprise that meets this requirement. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  
There is no loss of content or functionality when the 
test spacing is changed. 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports  
All content in SirsiDynix Enterprise that is triggered by 
pointer hover can be dismissed.   

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise provides a default set of links on 
every page that allow a user multiple routes to access 
different areas of the application. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
Labels and headings are used throughout SirsiDynix 
Enterprise to describe the topic or purpose of each 
page. 

https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#text-spacing
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#content-on-hover-or-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-mult-loc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-descriptive
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Criteria Conformance Level  Remarks and Explanations 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
When using a keyboard to access SirsiDynix Enterprise, 
focus is indicated clearly for each element. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

The SirsiDynix Enterprise user interface itself does not 
include mixed language content. 

Note: Enterprise may present data library 
material records from an ILS (such as MARC 
data) or third-party enriched content providers 
(such as book summaries or professional 
reviews). This success criterion does not include 
these types of third-party information. At this 
time, there is no way to programmatically 
determine if any of this content differs from the 
default language of the SirsiDynix Enterprise 
user interface. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise navigational mechanisms are 
designed to occur in a predictable, consistent order. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 

Supports 
All SirsiDynix Enterprise components are labelled and 
styled consistently based on their function. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-visible
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-other-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-locations
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-consistent-functionality
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Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 
When input errors are automatically detected, 
SirsiDynix Enterprise provides suggestions for correction 
when applicable. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 

 501 (Web)(Software) 

 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Supports 

SirsiDynix Enterprise allows users to perform actions for 
their library account, including paying account fees. 
These actions are always checked and confirmed when 
they are performed. For some actions, such as placing a 
hold, the action is also reversible. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria 

 9.1.2.4 (Web) 

 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
All status messages in SirsiDynix Enterprise can be 
programmatically determined and presented to the 
user.  

 

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 
Notes: 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#status-messages
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1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any prerecorded 
audio content in synchronized media. 

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any prerecorded 
video content in synchronized media. 

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any prerecorded 
synchronized media or prerecorded video-only media. 

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any live audio-only 
content. 

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria– Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not add sufficient metadata 
or semantics to its markup to allow users of specialized 
user agents to personalize the UI with their own 
symbols or to remove or highlight regions, buttons, 
links, etc. 

1.4.6 Contrast Enhanced (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
Several areas of SirsiDynix Enterprise do not have a 
minimum contrast ratio of 7:1. We may do work to 
support this criteria in a future release. 

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use any prerecorded 
audio-only content. 

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not provide any mechanism 
that allows the user to adjust these settings. However, 
some of these settings may be possible to adjust 
through the user’s browser.  

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-sign
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-extended-ad
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-text-doc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-live-audio-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast7
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-noaudio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-visual-presentation
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1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) Control (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use images of text in the 
application. 

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
While the application itself can be navigated with a 
keyboard interface, the help system cannot. 

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not include timing as an 
essential part of the user experience in the product. 

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
User sessions normally expire and interrupt user 
activities, but this can be avoided by using “Accessibility 
Mode”. 

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
Work cannot be continued without loss after re-
authenticating. 

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not show users how much 
longer they have in their session from the beginning of 
the session. 

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not contain anything that 
flashes more than three times in a second. 

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not give the users the ability 
to turn off motion animations. However, animation is 
not used much in the interface. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-images
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-all-funcs
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-no-exceptions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-postponed
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-server-timeout
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#timeouts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-three-times
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#animation-from-interactions
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2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not provide users with 
breadcrumbs or other tools to communicate their 
location in the application. 

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not include aria-label text or 
other mockup to inform all users of the purpose of all of 
its links. 

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Not Applicable 
This success criterion covers sections within writing, not 
user interface components. SirsiDynix Enterprise does 
not present article or other long form content. 

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
The target size of user interface pointer inputs does not 
always reach the minimum target size of 44 by 44 pixels. 

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 2.1 only) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not restrict the use of 
different input modalities but it has not been tested to 
ensure support of this standard throughout the product. 

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 

SirsiDynix Enterprise does not include a glossary or links 
to work definitions for the terms used in its interface. 
While we avoid jargon and unusual words, we recognize 
that identifying such is highly subjective; a glossary of 
some sort would need to be included to truly meet this 
criterion. 

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports SirsiDynix Enterprise does not use abbreviations. 

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not require a reading ability 
higher than a lower secondary level education. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-location
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-link
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-headings
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#target-size
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#concurrent-input-mechanisms
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-idioms
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-located
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-supplements
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Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 

We are not aware of any places where the 
pronunciation of words could be confusing for the 
understanding of the UI or its content. However, we do 
accept that there may be some incidences where this 
occurs and we do not have a mechanism for users to get 
clarification on the pronunciation of those words. 

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Partially Supports 

We have noted a few page transition areas that would 
not be clear to users that rely on screen reader assistive 
technologies. 
 
Exceptions: 

1. DSC-7671 When clicking on a search result to 
get to the result details screen the link that 
initiates the transition is not clear. 

2. DSC-7677 There are a number of true browser 
pop-ups in the product that need to be 
transitioned to modals to include the transition 
content.   

3. DSC-7742 Page transitions are not announced 
in a very usable way. 

4. DSC-7700 After placing a hold the user is 
returned to the previous screen but the page 
transition is not announced. 

5. DSC-7740 After submitting a Symphony 
Request Module request the page transition is 
not announced. 

 

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Does Not Support 
SirsiDynix Enterprise does not provide context sensitive 
help to users. 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-pronunciation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-no-extreme-changes-context
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-context-help
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3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) 
Also applies to: 
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply 
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply 

Supports 
SirsiDynix Enterprise forms allow users to change 
information before submitting changes and actions can 
easily be cancelled or changed again after submission. 

 

http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible-all
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